INVESTIGATION ON THE EFFECT OF PHYSICAL
PARAMETERS OF TERAHERTZ DIPOLE
PHOTOCONDUCTIVE ANTENNA TO THEIR
PERFORMANCE

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electronics (Communication)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

AHMAD SYAZWAN BIN MAHADAN
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM,

SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

JULY 2014




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, all praise be to ALLAH, the Almighty for His blessings and guidance
for giving me the inspirations and ideas to complete this final year project and instilling

the strength in preparation of this thesis report.

Secondly, I would like to express my special thanks and my honest gratitude to
my final year project’s supervisor, Dr. Aziati Husna bt. Awang. Thank you so much of
her helpful guidance, useful and brilliant ideas and patience in assisting my project from
the beginning until the final step. Her comments, advices, and willingness to help have
really helped me a lot to complete this project. Without her, I will unable to complete this

project with great success.

My gratefully thanks also go to my beloved parents and family members. Thank
you very much for understanding and giving me spiritual support during finishing this

project.

Last but not least, my gratitude is extended to all individual who have contributed
either direct or indirectly in preparing this project successfully especially to my terahertz
teammates , Ameerul Faisal bin Asmari and Ismail bin Ibrahim Edham that helped me a

lot to finish this project. May Allah bless all of us.

Thank you.

iii



ABSTRACT

The effect of the physical parameters to the resonant frequency of the terahertz (THz)
dipole photoconductive antenna (PCA) is investigated. The analysis had been done by
varying some of the parameters of the dipole PCA. The parameters are substrate
thickness, substrate height, substrate length, copper thickness, dipole length, gap length
and dipole width. Each parameter is varied for at least 10 samples using the data obtained
from the parameter sweep simulation result. The variation is done from the reference
dipole PCA that resonate at 1THz. Their relationship had been analyzed in graphical
method and briefly discussed. Simulations have been carried out using Computer
Simulation Technology (CST) and the resuits are plotted using MATLAB. From the
analysis of the parameter sweep, the substrate thickness and dipole length give effect to
the resonant frequency with uncertain way. Whereas, the relationship between the dipole
width and resonant frequency is inversely proportional which the resonant frequency get
lower as the dipole width increased. However, increasing the gap length and the copper
thickness had given rise to the resonant frequency. For substrate height and substrate‘
length, both give approximately the same effect to the resonant frequency which is
increase and then decrease gradually as the dimension of both parameters get bigger. This
study concludes that the physical parameters affect the resonant frequency of the dipole
PCA.

iv



LIST OF TITLE

DECLARATION
DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 INTRODUCTION
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.3 OBIJECTIVE
1.4 SCOPE OF THE WORKS
1.5 ORGANIZATION OF THE THESIS

2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 INTRODUCTION
2.2 TERAHERTZ
2.3 TERAHERTZ SOURCES

2.3.1
2.3.2
233
234

Accelerators
Solid-State Sources
Gas and Quantum Cascade Lasers

Optically-Excited sources

PAGE

i
il

iv

vii

ix



2.4

PHOTOCONDUCTIVE ANTENNA
24.1 Dipole Photoconductive Antenna

2.4.2 Bow-Tie Photoconductive Antenna

2.5 ANTENNA PERFORMANCE PARAMETER
25.1 Gain
2.5.2  Return Loss (S11)
253 Resonant frequency
2.54  Bandwidth
2.5.5  Directivity
METHODOLOGY
3.1 INTRODUCTION
3.2 LITERATURE REVIEW
3.3 DESIGN DIPOLE PHOTOCONDUCTIVE
ANTENNA
3.4 CAD SIMULATION TECHNIQUE
3.5 OPTIMIZATION
3.6 PARAMETER SWEEP ANALYSIS
RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 INTRODUCTION
4.2 DIPOLE WIDTH
4.2.1 Radiation Pattern
4.3 DIPOLE LENGTH
4.3.1 Radiation Pattern
4.4 GAP LENGTH
4.4.1 Radiation Pattern
4.5 COOPER THICKNESS
4.5.1 Radiation Pattern
4.6 SUBSTRATE THICKNESS

4.6.1 Radiation Pattern

vi

12
18
18
19
19
20
20
21
22

23
25

25

27
28
29

30
31
32
36
37
41
42
46
47
51
52



