INVESTIGATION ON THE EFFECT OF PHYSICAL PARAMETERS OF TERAHERTZ DIPOLE PHOTOCONDUCTIVE ANTENNA TO THEIR PERFORMANCE

Thesis is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) Electronics (Communication) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)



AHMAD SYAZWAN BIN MAHADAN FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

JULY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, all praise be to ALLAH, the Almighty for His blessings and guidance for giving me the inspirations and ideas to complete this final year project and instilling the strength in preparation of this thesis report.

Secondly, I would like to express my special thanks and my honest gratitude to my final year project's supervisor, Dr. Aziati Husna bt. Awang. Thank you so much of her helpful guidance, useful and brilliant ideas and patience in assisting my project from the beginning until the final step. Her comments, advices, and willingness to help have really helped me a lot to complete this project. Without her, I will unable to complete this project with great success.

My gratefully thanks also go to my beloved parents and family members. Thank you very much for understanding and giving me spiritual support during finishing this project.

Last but not least, my gratitude is extended to all individual who have contributed either direct or indirectly in preparing this project successfully especially to my terahertz teammates, Ameerul Faisal bin Asmari and Ismail bin Ibrahim Edham that helped me a lot to finish this project. May Allah bless all of us.

Thank you.

ABSTRACT

The effect of the physical parameters to the resonant frequency of the terahertz (THz) dipole photoconductive antenna (PCA) is investigated. The analysis had been done by varying some of the parameters of the dipole PCA. The parameters are substrate thickness, substrate height, substrate length, copper thickness, dipole length, gap length and dipole width. Each parameter is varied for at least 10 samples using the data obtained from the parameter sweep simulation result. The variation is done from the reference dipole PCA that resonate at 1THz. Their relationship had been analyzed in graphical method and briefly discussed. Simulations have been carried out using Computer Simulation Technology (CST) and the results are plotted using MATLAB. From the analysis of the parameter sweep, the substrate thickness and dipole length give effect to the resonant frequency with uncertain way. Whereas, the relationship between the dipole width and resonant frequency is inversely proportional which the resonant frequency get lower as the dipole width increased. However, increasing the gap length and the copper thickness had given rise to the resonant frequency. For substrate height and substrate length, both give approximately the same effect to the resonant frequency which is increase and then decrease gradually as the dimension of both parameters get bigger. This study concludes that the physical parameters affect the resonant frequency of the dipole PCA.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST	PAGE			
DEC	CLARATI	ON		i
DED	ii			
ACK	iii			
ABS	iv			
TAB	v			
LIST	vii			
LIST	ix			
LIST	X			
CHA	APTER			
1	INTR			
	1.1	INTRO	DDUCTION	1
	1.2	PROB	LEM STATEMENT	3
	1.3	OBJE	CTIVE	3
	1.4	SCOP	E OF THE WORKS	4
	1.5	ORGA	NIZATION OF THE THESIS	4
2				
2		RATURE	<i>r</i>	
	2.1	INTRODUCTION		6
	2.2	TERA	6	
	2.3	TERA	9	
		2.3.1	Accelerators	9
		2.3.2	Solid-State Sources	9
		2.3.3	Gas and Quantum Cascade Lasers	10
		2.3.4	Optically-Excited sources	11

	2.4	PHOTOCONDUCTIVE ANTENNA		12		
		2.4.1	Dipole Photoconductive Antenna	18		
		2.4.2	Bow-Tie Photoconductive Antenna	18		
	2.5	ANTE	19			
		2.5.1	Gain	19		
		2.5.2	Return Loss (S11)	20		
		2.5.3	Resonant frequency	20		
		2.5.4	Bandwidth	21		
		2.5.5	Directivity	22		
3	METHODOLOGY					
	3.1	INTRODUCTION				
	3.2	LITERATURE REVIEW				
	3.3	DESIC	IN DIPOLE PHOTOCONDUCTIVE	25		
		ANTE	NNA	25		
	3.4	CAD SIMULATION TECHNIQUE				
	3.5	OPTIMIZATION				
	3.6	PARAMETER SWEEP ANALYSIS				
4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS					
	4.1	INTRODUCTION				
	4.2	DIPOLE WIDTH		31		
		4.2.1	Radiation Pattern	32		
	4.3	DIPOI	DIPOLE LENGTH			
		4.3.1	Radiation Pattern	37		
	4.4	GAP LENGTH				
		4.4.1	Radiation Pattern	42		
	4.5	COOPER THICKNESS		46		
		4.5.1	Radiation Pattern	47		
	4.6	SUBS	SUBSTRATE THICKNESS			
		4.6.1	Radiation Pattern	52		